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PRESS RELEASE
Summary of the activities of the Coordinating Body for Implementing the Code of Conduct in the Online Sphere for the 2025 Local Elections
The Coordinating Body, which acts in accordance with the Code of Conduct in the Online Sphere during Electoral Processes and Referenda, has finalized its activities carried out during the 2025 Local Elections.
At the beginning of the electoral process, the Coordinating Body encouraged all stakeholders covered by the Code to join and commit to respecting its provisions, thereby contributing to the holding of fair and democratic local elections. The Code was distributed to all media outlets, as well as to all political parties and independent candidates participating in the elections. During these elections, the following new signatories joined the Code: the Helsinki Committee for Human Rights, the media outlets PressOnline.mk and StrumicaNet.mk, two political parties (Desnica and the Democratic Union), and four groups of voters (Keti Staleska, Enis Demirov, Strahil Gavritov, and Marjan Kalevski from Green Humane City). With these additions, the total number of entities that have joined the Code has reached 33.
To further motivate the public to submit complaints, the Coordinating Body also launched official Facebook and Instagram profiles for the Code. On these platforms, it published posts and videos in Macedonian and Albanian as part of a campaign promoting the importance of ethical and responsible behavior in the digital space during election periods, as well as explaining how to file a complaint with the Coordinating Body and how the Body operates.
During this second electoral cycle in which it has been active, the Coordinating Body for Monitoring Compliance with the Code reviewed and adopted conclusions on a total of eight complaints (five more than last year). Although still a modest number, the increase indicates growing public awareness of the Body’s role as a mechanism for swift response to unethical conduct in the online sphere — a space where hate speech and manipulative communication most frequently appear. Complainants reacted to cases that, in their view, violated the principles of fair electoral communication, accuracy of information, and respect for the privacy and dignity of political rivals. Of the total, four complaints referred to media outlets, three to politicians, and one to a supporter of a candidate.
In two complaints submitted by the VLEN Coalition regarding Triling.mk and Fokus.mk, the Body found violations of Article 1 and Article 13 of the Code of Journalists of Macedonia, which require journalists to publish accurate and verified information, to include all relevant parties, and to clearly distinguish between news and commentary – that is, between facts and opinions. The Body based its conclusions on the opinions provided by the Complaints Commission of the Council of Media Ethics of Macedonia (CMEM), the self-regulatory body competent for media oversight.
Regarding a complaint filed by a mayoral candidate from Levica in Kochani against Radio Kochani for organizing a debate that invited only two of the six mayoral candidates in the municipality, the Body supported the action taken by the Agency for Audio and Audiovisual Media Services. The Agency, as the regulatory authority for broadcasters, reminded the station that, under the Electoral Code, it is obliged to provide equal conditions for all participants during the campaigning period.
Two complaints – one from Apla.mk regarding a candidate for councilor in Bitola Municipality, and another from a citizen concerning the VMRO-DPMNE candidate for Mayor of Skopje – referred to the language used by politicians in their communication with rivals, the media, or the public. In both cases, the Body found violations of Article 5 of the Code of Conduct in the Online Sphere during Elections and Referenda, which calls on politicians not to promote false, incomplete, or malicious information, not to conduct negative campaigns, and not to spread discrimination on any grounds.
In another complaint against the Mayor of Makedonska Kamenica, who was also running for re-election, a citizen alleged that he had “insulted, spread hate speech, and made speculations” against her mother in a social media post. While the Body found no hate speech, it concluded that the mayor had used the municipality’s official Facebook page to promote his campaign activities, linking it to his personal page featuring party symbols and his ballot number – which runs contrary to the Code and the principles of transparency.
[bookmark: _GoBack]In two cases – one submitted by VLEN Coalition concerning Tetovasot.mk, and another by Apla.mk regarding a supporter of the “Poinaku” independent initiative – the Body did not proceed due to lack of jurisdiction. In the first, the publication addressed topics of public interest but was unrelated to the elections, while in the second one, the subject was a private citizen supporting a political option, a category not covered by the Code.
All submitted complaints, as well as the conclusions of the Coordinating Body, are publicly available on the website: www.izborenkodeksonline.mk .

	
Skopje, 05.11.2025
	
Coordinating Body for Monitoring Observance of the  Principles and Standards of the Code 

___________________
Biljana Georgievska
Coordinator
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